

Feedly Accessibility Conformance Report

Revised Section 508 Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5)

- **Name of Product/Version:** Feedly for Threat Intelligence
- **Report Date:** April 2026
- **Product Description:** A threat intelligence platform for tracking insights across web
- **Contact Information:** accessibility@feedly.com
- **Notes:** n/a
- **Evaluation Methods Used:** Testing based on knowledge of general product functionality and accessibility audits.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes), Level AA (Yes), Level AAA (No)
Revised Section 508 standards	Yes

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.

- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.

Table 1: Success Criteria

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content	Supports	Descriptive alt text is provided for informative images; decorative images use null alt attributes.
1.2.1 Audio-only/Video-only (Prerecorded)	Not Applicable	Content contains both audio and video; standalone media is not present.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)	Does Not Support	Captions are currently not verified or enabled for video tutorials/content (outside of Feedly)
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative	Does Not Support	Visual information in resource videos is not currently provided in audio or text-alternative formats.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships	Supports	Semantic HTML and SEO elements are used to preserve structure programmatically.

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence	Supports	Content and tab order follow a logical sequence that preserves meaning.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics	Supports	Instructions do not rely solely on shape, size, or visual location.
1.4.1 Use of Color	Supports	Icons and text labels supplement color to convey information or actions.
1.4.2 Audio Control	Not Applicable	Feedly does not use auto-playing audio.
2.1.1 Keyboard	Partially Supports	Most functionality is accessible, but some elements still require path-independent keyboard access.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap	Partially Supports	Research is ongoing to ensure all focusable elements allow standard exit methods.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts	Supports	Users can disable character key shortcuts via preferences.
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable	Not Applicable	The application does not contain timed activities or sessions.

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide	Partially Supports	Moving content (Lottie files) can be paused via click; keyboard-only pause is being verified.
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold	Supports	Content does not contain flashing elements that exceed safety limits.
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks	Supports	A "Skip to Content" link is implemented to bypass repetitive navigation.
2.4.2 Page Titled	Partially Supports	Work is ongoing to ensure every unique page has a descriptive <code><title></code> .
2.4.3 Focus Order	Supports	Navigation through focusable elements follows a logical, predictable sequence.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)	Supports	Link text or surrounding context clearly describes the destination.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures	Not Applicable	No multipoint or path-based gestures are required for operation.
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation	Supports	Functions execute on the "up-event" and can be aborted by moving the pointer away.

2.5.3 Label in Name	Supports	Visual labels are programmatically associated via <code>aria-label</code> or <code>label</code> tags.
2.5.4 Motion Actuation	Not Applicable	No functionality is triggered by device motion (accelerometer/gyro).
3.1.1 Language of Page	Partially Supports	HTML <code>lang</code> attribute is present on Web but currently missing on Mobile.
3.2.1 On Focus	Supports	Focusing on elements does not trigger unexpected changes in context.
3.2.2 On Input	Partially Supports	Most inputs behave predictably, but final verification of all UI components is pending.
3.3.1 Error Identification	Partially Supports	Errors are identified via text, but programmatic association with inputs requires further work.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions	Partially Supports	Visual labels exist; verification of programmatic association is ongoing.
4.1.1 Parsing	Supports	HTML is well-formed with unique IDs and proper nesting.

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value	Supports	UI elements provide programmatic name, role, and state information.
--------------------------------	-----------------	---

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live)	Not Applicable	Feedly does not provide live-streamed content.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)	Does Not Support	Prerecorded video does not include an audio description track.
1.3.4 Orientation	Partially Supports	Supported on Web; Mobile landscape mode may restrict view/operation.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose	Does Not Support	Autocomplete and programmatic purpose for input fields are not yet implemented.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)	Does Not Support	Current text contrast may fall below 4.5:1; high-contrast mode is not yet available.

1.4.4 Resize text	Does Not Support	Verification of text scaling to 200% without loss of function is pending.
1.4.5 Images of Text	Supports	Text is used instead of images where possible; stylized quotes include matching alt text.
1.4.10 Reflow	Does Not Support	Content may require 2D scrolling at 320px width; mobile site alternative is under review.
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast	Does Not Support	UI components and graphics do not yet consistently meet the 3:1 contrast ratio.
1.4.12 Text Spacing	Does Not Support	UI resilience to custom user stylesheets for line/letter spacing is not yet verified.
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus	Partially Supports	Hover-triggered content needs verification for dismissal and persistence.
2.4.5 Multiple Ways	Supports	Users can find content via navigation menus or the search feature.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels	Supports	Headings and labels are descriptive of the topic or purpose.

2.4.7 Focus Visible	Partially Supports	Focus indicators exist for buttons and dropdowns, but are missing for checkboxes.
3.1.2 Language of Parts	Does Not Support	Inline language attributes for specific phrases in other languages are not implemented.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation	Supports	Navigation elements remain in the same relative order across pages.
3.2.4 Consistent Identification	Supports	Identical functional components are labeled and styled consistently.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion	Supports	The system provides suggestions to correct incorrectly entered input.
3.3.4 Error Prevention	Partially Supports	Financial transactions are confirmed; confirmation for deleting Feeds/Boards is being verified.
4.1.3 Status Messages	Does Not Support	Status/Notification messages are not yet programmatically announced to screen readers.

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Partially Supports	Product supports standard screen readers. See WCAG 1.1.1, 1.3.1, and 4.1.2.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Does Not Support	See WCAG 1.4.3 (Contrast) and 1.4.4 (Resize Text).
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Supports	See WCAG 1.4.1 (Use of Color).
302.4 Without Hearing	Does Not Support	See WCAG 1.2.2 (Captions).
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports	Product does not rely on auditory information for core functionality.
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	Product does not require speech input for operation.

302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Partially Supports	See WCAG 2.1.1 (Keyboard) and 2.5.2 (Pointer Cancellation).
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports	Product is software and does not require physical reach or strength.
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Partially Supports	See WCAG 3.3.3 (Error Suggestion) and 2.4.4 (Link Purpose).

Chapter 4: Hardware

Notes: Feedly for Threat Intelligence is a software-only application; therefore, the hardware requirements in this section (402 through 415) are **Not Applicable** and have been removed from this report.

Chapter 5: Software

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA	See WCAG 2.x section	See detailed conformance in the WCAG tables.
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology	Supports	Product uses standard platform accessibility features.

503 Applications	Supports	Product respects user preferences and standard UI interfaces.
504 Authoring Tools	Heading cell – no response required	
504.2 Content Creation or Editing	See WCAG 2.x section	Board and Note creation follows WCAG standards as listed.

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Documentation is available explaining product features.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	Documentation website meets WCAG Level AA as documented in the help center.

603.2 Information on Accessibility Features	Supports	Information on accessibility is provided upon request via support services.
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	Support services are available via email to accommodate user needs.

Legal Disclaimer

Feedly for Threat Intelligence is provided "as is." Information in this report is based on current development status and is subject to change as improvements are made.